Journal

The

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society

Vol. 39, No. 1

Spring 2019

Music

Lafayette High School Band Leader
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

Cover picture:
Charles Hubert Potter in his marching band leader uniform.

Having grown up without a father, I latched onto any
nurturing father figure who would have me. My Lafayette
High School father figure was Mr. Potter, our band director.
I first met him when he came to Neely grade school when
I was in the 8th grade, recruiting students to learn instruments in order to fill up his high school band. I signed up,
choosing the trumpet before I had bought one. Mr. Potter
told me no, get a cornet, because trumpets are too brassy
and he didn’t allow them in his band. So I went to Prindle’s Music Shop on St. Joseph Avenue and bought a cornet
on the installment plan, doing ironing for my married sister
Janice at 10 cents per piece to pay for it at $5 per month. I
loved the times we novice band students (just me and my
best friend Donna Lang, who played the flute) got to leave
our regular classes and go to the gym/auditorium to play our
instruments for an hour.
He chatted with us a lot in our little band sessions at
Neely. He told us that a clarinet was often referred to as a
licorice stick. And as a student of a brass instrument, I was
instructed how to blow. “Don’t puff out your cheeks,” he
said. “When I was learning the horn, my teacher would
stand behind me holding a straight pin near each cheek.
That’s how I learned not to puff out my cheeks.” And he

Charles H. Potter leading the Lafayette High School band 1965.
playing the cornet.

told me that my playing sounded so horrible to my ear because I hadn’t yet built up any lip, that you have to practice
and strengthen your lips, and keep practicing to maintain
lip. Lip. It became my goal.
When I went on to high school, I recall sitting high up on
that top row with my shiny cornet. Mr. Potter tapped us
into our first march tune of the year. I had the music score
in front of me, but I was very quickly left behind by the upperclassmen who had the piece memorized and were blaring
away with practiced ease beside me. Tears welled up in me,
and when it was time to leave class, I went to Mr. Potter,
barely holding back the tears, and told him I didn’t think I
could do it. He assured me I could, just would hear nothing
of my fears, and insisted he would see me next session.
And he did, and I learned the music because he was sure
that I could.
Early in the semester, I clearly recall sitting in Latin class
with Miss Cowden when it hit me that my days of trick-ortreating had come to an abrupt end because the Lafayette
band always marched in the Wathena, Kansas Halloween
parade. I was torn. Trick-or-treating was something I never
really imagined giving up. That might be the first time I felt
reluctant to grow up, at age 14. But Mr. Potter guided me
through that rite of passage.
When my freshman year came to an end, Mr. Potter took
me aside and asked me to switch from cornet to French
horn. I thought that sounded prestigious, so I agreed, since
the French horn would be supplied by the school. Later I
realized that Mr. Potter seemed to feel
that the French horn was a more suitable
instrument for a girl, so I played it for
my last three years in band. I don’t
know what was so suitable about it—it
was much heavier than a cornet as we
marched down Savannah Avenue, and
worse, up Savannah Avenue. When we
marched, Mr. Potter led us out the back
door, down West Dolman, snaking over
to Jefferson, right past a 4-plex that,
little did I know, I would buy almost 50
years later. I don’t recall noticing it at
the time. I had all I could handle just to
walk and play a French horn at the same
time.
I still remember the horrible things
the other band members did to torture
poor Mr. Potter. I did, however, participate in one of those awful things: Mr.
Potter always pronounced “farther” like
“father.” The temptation to take advantage of that was just too much. When
we were practicing, he would tap his
baton on the podium and say “No faThe author is circled

(Continued on page 2)

Board Members
President .................. Deann Woodbury
Vice President .......... Sandi Baker
Recording Secretary.. Lynette Barr
Corresponding
Secretary ................... Carol Almanza
Treasurer .................. Doni Mollus
Member At Large ..... Sharlene Miller
Member At Large ..... Barbara Halter
Past President .......... Kelly Alvarado
Committee Chairpersons
Internet ...................... Kelly Alvarado
The Journal .............. Pamela Montgomery
Librarian .................. Connie McCoy
Maintenance ............. Bud Coker
Membership .............. Tonya Zackus
Journal Editor .......... Pamela Montgomery
Journal Proofreader . Patricia Ward
Public Relations ........ Barbara Halter
General Meetings:
4th Thursday of April, June, September; 3rd
Thursday of November. Time and place vary;
please see the website for details of each meeting.
Executive Meetings:
Second Thursday each month, 5:30 p.m., at the
Genealogy Library, 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO.
The Journal is published two times a year
(March and October) by the Northwest Missouri
Genealogical Society to provide its members
with useful information on genealogical research and member experiences. Readers are
encouraged to submit articles, photos and other
materials. All contributions will be considered.
The editors reserve the right to make editorial
changes in manuscripts, which they believe will
improve the material without altering the intended meaning. The opinions expressed in this
periodical do not necessarily represent the views
of the Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society
or its officers. Articles represent the authors’
opinions and ideas and do not necessarily have
official sanction, nor does inclusion here imply
approval or recommendation.
Annual dues:
$20 in the USA
$30 in Canada and Mexico
$40 in all other countries
Library Hours:
Tuesday .................... 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.
Wed./Thurs./Fri. ........ 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
1st & 3rd Saturday & 4th Sunday
of the Month ............. Noon to 4:00 p.m.
Closed January and February.

Table of Contents
Lafayette High School Band Leader
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery.......... Inside front cover, 2-4
In Memoriam: Glenn Stuart Turpin ............................................ TOC 2
James E. Stewart: Medicine Follows Music ......................................... 5
Medicine Show Music
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery............................................ 6
We Sing!
by Patricia Farley Ward,
Sheila Farley Muth, and Teresa Farley Bally......................... 7-8
Heinrich Mueller, Music Teacher
by Paula Price .............................................................................. 9
John Bynum’s Brass Band
by Craig Kirkpatrick .................................................................. 10
Stewart Lamb Band
by Craig Kirkpatrick .................................................................. 11
Band Leader: A Life in the Clippings
by Craig Kirkpatrick & Pamela Dandurant Montgomery . 12-16
Ewell Clark and Violett Snow, Songwriters
by Craig Kirkpatrick ............................................................ 17-19
Elizabeth Garder Didlo: Music Was Her Life
by Sharon Didlo Kosek ........................................................ 20-27
June Matteson
by Patrice W. Alley..................................................................... 28
Music in Our Family
by Terry Ellen Peterson ....................................................... 29-30
Elta Atterbury
by Craig Kirkpatrick .................................................................. 32
Music Man
by Bob Turpin ...................................................................... 33-38
Arthur Pryor Band ............................................................................... 39
“I Got the Music in Me!”
by Bob Turpin ...................................................................... 41-44

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 382
412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO
St. Joseph MO 64502
816-233-0524
Website: http://nwmogenealogy.com
Facebook Page: www.facebook.com/NWMGS

Surname Index................................................................................ 45-46

TOC 1

In Memoriam

One of our frequent contributors,
Bob Turpin, has lost his father, Glenn
Stuart Turpin. Glenn was the subject
of a story in our Spring 2016 issue of
The Journal, photo reprinted left. His
obituary follows:
Glenn Stuart Turpin, 92, entered
New Life February 3, 2019 after a brief
hospitalization. He was born in 1926
on the Highland Farm in the Sugar
Creek community southeast of Rushville, MO in view of the pre-Civil War
log cabin of his Stuart greatgrandparents. Glenn was the youngest
of three children of Granville and
Jessie (Stuart) Turpin; his sisters
Louise (Mrs. Jim Coffey) and Eugenia
(Mrs. Frank McQueen, Jr.) preceded
him in death.
After spending four of his childhood
years in Kansas City during the Depression, Glenn returned with his family to the farm, where he attended the
one-room Valley Chapel School prior
to high school at Weston and Rushville, graduating from the latter in
1944. He spent two years in the U.S.
Navy in World War II, serving as an
Electrician’s Mate 3rd Class aboard the
USS Menifee, an amphibious landing
and troop transport vessel. He was
married to Betty G. Hurst on October
11, 1944, at First Christian Church in
Atchison, KS while on leave from service.
Following the war they lived in

Rushville and St. Joseph, where he was
employed by Sears and worked as a
sign and awning painter while attending St. Joseph Junior College. Their
son James was born there. Following
graduation, they relocated to Sunflower, KS where Glenn attended
school at nearby KU, studying architecture and mechanical engineering.
Their second son, Robert, was born
during that time and with increasing
need for income, Glenn left school and
began working nights in Kansas City,
continuing his education for years by
correspondence courses. He worked as
a plant engineer for Grennon and
American Bakeries before beginning a
long career as plant manager for Kent
Products (later Holsum Foods) and
Welcome Animal Products.
Glenn was a 65-year member of
Gachet (Alex) of Fribourg, SwitzerNorth Kansas City First Christian
land; Jeremy Turpin (Candi); Terri
Church, where he served as Elder,
Troncin (Shane), and Gary Hand, Jr.,
Board Chair, Property Chair and Sunseven great-grandchildren: Lukas and
day School teacher. Many of his closLiam Glenn Turpin; Justin and Chloe
est friends were from his church. He
Grace Gachet; Amy Turpin; Quinn
also served as a Little League baseball
and Logan Troncin; and extended
coach and as Scoutmaster, merit badge
family members. He was predeceased
counselor and Troop Chaplain for his
by his first great-grandson, Michael
sons’ Scout troop. Glenn loved making
James Turpin.
and fixing things and relished the chalWife Betty Turpin’s recorded organ
lenge of taking something apart to see
music was played at Glenn’s memorial,
how it worked, then reassembling it.
and their son Jim played mandolin and
He enjoyed many years of rock hunting
guitar.

with his wife and was a self-taught
gemologist, jewelry
Bob: “Below, a picture I found in my grandmother Turpin’s
maker and silveralbum
of Jessie Stuart Turpin decorating the Stuart grave in the
smith. He exhibited
1940’s
after the death of her mother, Mary Wellman Stuart.
and demonstrated
Granville Turpin is standing beside the stone. The rose on the
many years at local
left had been brought from Mary Wellman Stuart’s “old Kengem and mineral
tucky home” when she left Kentucky in 1892 after marrying my
shows. He enjoyed great-grandfather Ben Stuart. It lived until just a few years
many long vacation ago.”
trips with family
and fishing in the
big lakes of Minnesota.
Glenn is survived
by his wife of 74
years, Betty; his
children, Jim, Judy,
and Bob; grandchildren: Joel
Turpin and Anita
Turpin, both of
Vienna, Austria;
Jessica Turpin

TOC 2

Advertise in
The Journal

Moberly Monitor
March 16, 1931

Chillicothe Constitution-Tribune
December 10, 1921

We keep our ad rates reasonable
for NWMGS publication The
Journal, published semi-annually
in March and October. Circulation is approximately 600 individuals, plus 20+ libraries around
the US.
1/8 page: $25
1/4 page: $50
1/2 page: $75
Full page: $100
Corporate membership level:
$100. This level will entitle the
advertiser to two 1/2 page ads, either in the same edition or in two
consecutive editions.
Member discount: your ad will be
one size larger than what you pay
for. For example, pay for a half
page, get a full page!
Full page $100

Half
page
long
(may
be
left
or
right)
$75

Half page wide
(may be top or
bottom) $75

1/4 page (may
be anywhere on
the page) $50

Moberly Monitor
March 19, 1936

Chillicothe Constitution
August 2, 1921

1/8 page
(business card)
$25

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 1

(Continued from inside front cover)

ther! No father!” And we would all
chime in sing-song chorus, very
slowly, “No father, no mother, no sister, no brother!” It infuriated him, and
I can still see him squinting over my
head as I sat there directly in front of
him next to Helen “Hazel” Walker
with my French horn.
Some of us, including me, came
from families too poor to own cars, so
whenever we had events that occurred
on days the buses didn’t run, even uniform fittings, Mr. Potter would pick us
all up one by one at our homes. I
thought he was rich because he always
drove a Lincoln, and I felt mighty special getting into a Lincoln at my curb at
10th and Jackson.
Sometimes we had formal band
events during school hours, which
Atchison Daily Globe
April 5, 1973

Mr. Potter’s mother was clearly the origin of his musical talent. This page comes from
the 1936 yearbook of the University of Oklahoma at Norman. Her son is (Charles)
Hubert Potter, listed among the pledges.

meant that we wore our uniforms to
school that day. What a treat that was!
In those days, girls were not allowed to
wear pants to school—we had to wear
skirts or dresses. But on band days,
we wore our band uniform pants!
Freedom! And I was very proud to be
known as someone who was in band,
and to wear the evidence for one whole
day.
When I was a senior, Mr. Potter
asked me if I wanted a kitten. I had
had cats in the past, but had been catless for a couple of years. I asked my
mom if I could, and she said yes. The
plan was for me to pick up the kitten at

Charles Hubert Potter c. 1928
age about 14
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

a uniform fitting, but something happened that kept me from attending, so
Mr. Potter brought the kitten to my
house. I remember opening the door
and seeing him there holding this beautiful calico kitten. He said, “She’s
been having a great time in the car.
She’s a hooligan!” And so she was
christened Hooligan. As cats will, she
produced an entire line of cats that did
not die out until 1989, 20 years after I
graduated high school.
At the end of that senior year, it was
time to graduate, and the ceremony for
seniors was bittersweet, in part because
we had played Pomp and Circumstance for three previous graduating
classes, but for our own, we had to sit
out and be celebrated by our underclassmen, who would go on through
their senior years with Mr. Potter tapping his baton in front of them and
leading them up and down Savannah
Avenue.
Mr. Potter was not just a band director; he was a history conservator.
When I was in high school, the Patee
Museum was just an idea that Mr. Potter was heavily invested in. The first
task of making it a reality was to clean
out the old Patee House, built as a hotel, then followed by a rich and varied
history, but which had last been used
as a garment factory and then left to
deteriorate for years. Mr. Potter asked
for volunteers from the band to go
(Continued on page 3)

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 2

(Continued from page 2)

there and help to clean it out, and since
it was within walking distance of my
house and I loved old buildings, I volunteered. Today’s standards would
have prevented us from doing that, because the building was crumbling inside and was a minefield of dangerous
things left behind. I recall coming
down a very wobbly winding staircase,
some of the treads rotted right through,
picking my way around piles of debris.
But band members stayed and worked
all day, barely making a dent in the
heaps of trash and crumbling masonry.
Until I began research for this article,
I didn’t know what a bulldog Mr. Potter was about the Patee Museum. Apparently, early supporters of the Patee
House Museum broke into factions,
each one claiming the right to operate
the museum. The matter went to court
and Mr. Potter’s faction prevailed.
When high school was behind me
and I was 21, ten years before Mr. Potter’s death, I sold my cornet in a yard
sale. I remember that the people who
bought it for $5 were driving an old
pickup truck, and the little boy who
was the lucky recipient rode away in
the back of the truck, blasting that cor-

net as loud as he could—already developing lip. I hope he was lucky enough
to find a band leader like Mr. Potter.
As life went on, Mr. Potter’s influence on me became more apparent to
me, so in 1981 when I was 30, I wrote
him a letter, thanking him for being
such a good father figure to me. But
the letter came back undeliverable, and
shortly after, his obituary appeared in
the paper. I was crushed. I never got
to tell him how important he had been
in my life. Of all my father figures,
Mr. Potter was the best.
History of Charles H. Potter
On the 1920 census, Charles Hubert
Potter is four years old and lives with
his parents Charles and Clara, and his
10-year-old sister Mildred. The elder
Charles worked as a broker of broom
corn, a type of sorghum used for making brooms. Ten years later, Mr. Potter’s father was the proprietor of a grocery store in Beaver City, Oklahoma.
In 1940, my future band director had
grown up and left the family home,
residing in Beaver City, Oklahoma
with his wife Muriel Plummer Potter
and their daughter Barbara Louise Potter. I recall that Barbara, a flute
player, also became a band leader, vis-

iting Lafayette High School on one
occasion to lead our band. She had the
same mannerisms and style of conducting as her father, right down to the
(Continued on page 4)

Springfield Leader and Press
December 14, 1964

Mr. Potter’s signature in our yearbooks.

St. Joseph Journal
September 1, 1948

Barbara Louise Potter at the University of
Colorado, 1959
Tau Beta Sigma

St. Joseph News-Press
November 30, 1981

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 3

Patheria Angeline Arrington (1836 to
squinty eyes whenever we misbehaved. 1883).
Elizabeth Gish’s parents were David
Barbara died in 1988 at age 48, long
before her mother, who died in 2012 at Howell Gish (1814-1885) and Mary
age 93. She was an only child and had Gish (1822-1896). Mary was probably
no children, so the Charles Hubert Pot- his cousin—at this point in the record,
the Gish lines get hopelessly entangled
ter line unfortunately ended with her.
in cousins. The Gish family was proThe Potter line did continue, howlific in their home state of Virginia,
ever, through Mr. Potter’s sister Mildred (1907-1997), who married Hale J. mostly in Botetourt County.
Mary Gish’s parents were Jacob B.
Loofbourrow (1907-1997) and had
Gish (1801-1847) and Catharine Elizathree children, Janis (1938-unknown),
Wade (1898-1996), and Charles (1951- beth Kinzey (1806-1880). Catherine’s
mother was born a Gish, another
2015). On the 1940 census, Mildred
cousin crossover that I did not try to
was teaching music in their home.
follow.
Janis married Robert G. Thompson
David Howell Gish’s parents were
and had a son Ryan Thompson who
George Washington Gish (1783was accepted into medical school in
unknown) and Ruth Howell (17801981 and now practices in California.
unknown). George’s parents were
Ryan’s great-great-grandfather James
Lucian Hubert Potter 1849-1902
George Gish (1762-unknown) and
E. Stewart was also a doctor (story
Charles Hubert Potter’s
Maria Susanna Stover (dates unnext page). Janis married Stephen
paternal grandfather
known). George Gish’s father was
Drammer in 1973 and continued the
Robert Bush Stewart’s parents were
Mathias Gish (dates unknown), mother
family historical interest in the Santa
Ynez Valley Historical Society in Cali- unknown. Ruth Howell’s parents were Rev. James Stewart (1793-1887) and
Elizabeth Bush, dates unknown, and
fornia. She also carried on the musical Abner Howell and Hannah James or
that line petering out. James’ father
gene, playing violin at a social event in Harris, dates unknown.
Parthenia’s parents were Samuel Ar- was an unknown Stewart direct from
Long Beach, California in 1960, and in
Scotland, a very early immigrant. If
rington and Eveline Phelps, dates un1967, Janis was singing solo gigs for
that’s where the musical talent comes
known, and that is as far as I could
weddings, all evidenced in local newsfrom, I imagine him playing the bagtrace that line.
papers.
pipes!
Mr. Potter’s lineage is one of
Up the Potter line, Charles
those that are easy to trace pretty
Hubert Potter’s father was also
far back, for the most part, alCharles Hubert Potter (1874though cousins marrying each
1944), whose father was Lucian
other complicates matters. His
Hubert Potter (1848-1902),
father was Charles Hubert Potter
mother Finette M. Green (1854(1874-1944), his mother Clara Mae
1935) whose father was Maxson S.
Stewart (1881-1968). Until I reGreen (1825-1863). Maxson’s
searched this article, I had no idea
father was Charles Green (enter
that Mr. Potter’s mother Clara
the name Charles) (1788-1878),
died in August 1968, just before
and his mother was Amy Sheldon
my senior year in high school be(1788-1874). Amy’s parents were
gan, with Mr. Potter at the dais
James Isaac Sheldon (1743-1828)
with his baton. Having lost his
and Elizabeth Moore (1756-1828).
mother only a couple of weeks beLucian Potter’s father was John
fore, that must have been a poignWesley Potter (1812-unknown),
ant beginning to his school year,
and his mother was Lydia Elizayet I knew nothing about it.
beth “Betsy” Rice (1818Following Mr. Potter’s maternal
unknown). Lydia’s mother was
line, where the musical talent
also Betsy Rice, dates unknown,
seems to come from, Clara’s parbut she was living with her daughents were Samuel William Stewart
ter and son-in-law in New York on
(1856-1946) and Elizabeth Lydia
Robert Bush Stewart,
the 1865 New York census, and
Gish (1862-1945).
Charles Hubert Potter’s maternal great-grandfather. chances are good that strains of
Samuel’s parents were Robert
This photo was found on Ancestry.com and was likely
music wafted out of their flat on
Bush Stewart (1829 to 1914) and
taken shortly before his death in 1914.
warm summer breezes.

(Continued from page 3)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 4

James E. Stewart: Medicine Follows Music
Genes begat music in the Charles Potter family, but they also begat a love of
medicine. James E. Stewart, the subject of this historical book excerpt, was the
second great-grand-uncle of Mr. Potter’s nephew Dr. Ryan Thompson. The
long line of Scottish ancestors gets full mention here.
Pages 922-923 from volume III, part 2 of Kansas: a cyclopedia of state history,
embracing events, institutions, industries, counties, cities, towns, prominent
persons, etc.
James E. Stewart, M. D.—In the premature death of Dr. James E. Stewart, which occurred on Oct. 14, 1906, not only did the people of central Kansas
meet with a great loss, but the science of medicine and surgery lost one of its
ablest representatives. Dr. Stewart loved his profession, especially surgery, and
he rapidly rose until he became one of the best surgeons of his day. He was a Virginian, born in Bedford county, March 19, 1859, a son of Robert and Angeline
(Arrington) Stewart, both of whom were descended from prominent old Southern families. This branch of the Stewart family was established in America by
Dr. Stewart’s great-grandfather, who belonged to the Stewart clan of Scotland.
He emigrated from Scotland at an early day and located at Beaufort, S. C., where
he spent the remainder of his days and was laid to rest. His son, Rev. James Stewart, the grandfather of the Doctor, was a pioneer minister of the Methodist church
in Virginia, and for sixty years was a member of the Baltimore conference. In
1881 he came to Kansas and located in Rice county, where he lived to the advanced age of ninety-five years, and died at the home of his son, Robert.
Robert Stewart was born and reared on the old plantation in Bedford county, Virginia, and lived there for years. He owned extensive land interests and slaves, and
in common with the other property owners of the southern states, he lost heavily
by the Civil war. In 1881, accompanied by his wife and seven children, he removed to Rice county, Kansas, where he took up a tract of land and soon became
one of the honored and representative farmers of the locality. In politics he was a
stanch Democrat, and like other members of the Stewart family, a member of the
Methodist church.
James E. Stewart spent his early youth on the Virginia plantation, and received
his preliminary education in the common schools. While still young he determined to become a physician and began the study of medicine under the direction
of Dr. E. W. Sale, a well known practitioner of Stewartville, Va. After two years
of study the young man entered the Hospital Medical College, of Louisville, Ky.,
but remained only one term, as he left to accompany his family to Kansas. Soon
after locating in the new western home he began to study in the office of Dr. P. P.
Truehart, of Sterling, Kansas, and then, returned East to the University of Maryland, spending one term in that institution before again entering the Hospital
Medical College at Louisville, where he graduated with the class of 1883. Six
months later he opened an office at Alden, Rice county, where he practiced for
eight years before settling in Hutchinson. There, in partnership with his brother,
he established the Stewart Hospital, at Hutchinson, which was owned by them
until Feb. 1, 1906, when a corporation was formed by the brothers, and stock was
sold to many of the leading physicians of the city. A fine new hospital was
erected, with appointments and accommodations equal to similar institutions west
of the Mississippi river. They have accommodations for about fifty patients.
On March 7, 1894, Dr. Stewart married Lillian Young, daughter of John W. and Eliza A.
(Furgeson) Young, and two children were born to them, Helen and William Y.

Right: Sterling Kansas Bulletin
October 19, 1906
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 5

Medicine Show Music
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

May “Sis”
Dandurant’s son
Danny Townsend
recalls his
mother’s stories
about playing the
piano to accompany her uncle Ed
Dandurant’s
medicine show in
St. Joseph, Missouri. Apparently,
he recounts, she
was not happy to
be pressed into
service for Ed’s
alcohol-laced
medicine marketing project. Danny
recalls that the
show took place
May “Sis” Dandurant aged about 14,
when
Sis was only
class photo from Neely School, St. Joseph,
MO
16 years old, the
same year her
mother, Nellie Grimm Dandurant, died.
The local show took place in the Olive Theater at 1830
Olive St. in St. Joseph, later renamed the Plaza. Danny recalls the Old Maid ice cream shop nearby.
Ed Dandurant’s musical medicine show was an oldfashioned traveling show, and the means of transportation
was an old black Model T truck. Danny remembers that
after the shows ceased, Ed’s truck was parked for years next
to Ed’s father’s house. The rear section of the truck, which
had been Ed’s residence on tour, was
missing, but the
truck still contained the props:
the “medicine”
bottle filling apparatus, and what
was called a
“magic lantern,” a
kerosene lit slide/
movie projector,
which his mother
was supposed to
accompany with
piano music, as
was done with silent movies.
Danny recalls, “I
remember that, in
John Edward Dandurant’s
shop window in San Antonio, Texas
1949, Mother and

John Edward Dandurant performs magic in his medicine show.

Dad (me too, though I wasn’t clear on how he was related)
went to a used furniture store in San Antonio, Texas, which
had Ed’s Charlie McCarthy type puppet sitting on a chair
by the dusty shop window. My recollection was that the
Charlie McCarthy type puppet, named Danny [a common
nickname for the Dandurant men] was propped up on a
chair in the shop. At that point Ed and his showgirl wife
were still alive.” Ed’s wife was Elenora Viano, a performer
he had met on the road. Danny says, “Evidently, Ed and his

A bill to advertise the Verne and Edwards show. Left, John Edward Dandurant. Right, his wife Elenora Viano Dandurant.

exotic-looking wife had epic battles.”
Danny Townsend: “In the early part of the 20th Century,
vaudevillians and other show business people were traveling
constantly, requiring a network of places to stay, especially
on the vaudeville circuits. I suspect that Uncle Ed and his
wife utilized such places, bunking with Grandpa Dandurant [Harry Paul Dandurant] while in town.”
Danny remembers some of the vaudeville life: “Show
business required continuous change in the presentations,
since performers would reappear in profitable venues. I had
the impression that Uncle Ed could play the ukelele, a popular instrument at the time. I imagine that he probably performed in blackface as a minstrel playing his ukelele before
he launched his own show on the onset of prohibition,
which made alcohol-laced “medicines” more profitable. 

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 6

We Sing!
by Patricia Farley Ward, Sheila Farley Muth, and Teresa Farley Bally

I never considered my family a “musical” family, the
kind of family that plays piano, guitar or other musical instruments.
A lot of youngsters take music lessons to see if they like
playing a particular instrument. My sister Jackie and I were
no different. We took guitar lessons for a while at Bowman
Music on the Belt Highway when we were in grade school.
I have to say that my sis picked it up better than I did but
neither of us kept playing into adulthood. We didn’t take
piano lessons when we were young but in college I did take
one semester of Class Piano. I learned how to play “Bach’s
Minuet in G Major” and that’s as far as I went! I can read
music and pick out the notes on a keyboard but I am no piano player.
What our family was noted for was our voices—most of
us were singers. Our voices were our instruments. My
Mom and Dad, John E. and Virginia C. (Holub) Farley
could sing very well and so could my paternal grandparents,
Dennis W. and Frances L. (Rochambeau) Farley, although
I think Grandma was better. But my Uncle Robert R. “Bob”
Farley had a voice like an angel and so did my Uncle Terance “Terry” Farley. I’m sure that all the Farley brothers

Left to right: John and Virginia Farley with John’s brother,
Bob and his wife, Honore, in 1954 in Mobile, Alabama where
Bob was stationed.

cordings singing the popular songs of the day with the radio
or TV. Mom liked country-western music, the old nasal,
twangy kind. Dad, on the other hand, loved the old crooners
like Bing Crosby, Perry Como, Dean Martin and Jerry
Vale. So that is the variety of music I listened to while
growing up. Also on these recordings are my sister and I
singing many childhood songs like “You Are My Sunshine”
and “Oh, Playmate, Come out and Play with Me”, along
with Christmas songs.
My cousin, Teresa (Farley) Bally, commented that her
Dad, Terance J. Farley, Sr., and sister, Margaret L.

Terance Farley about 31 years old in
1955

The Dennis Farley family in the early 1950’s.
Standing left to right: Francis C. Farley, Dad Dennis W. Farley,
Sr., Dennis W. Farley, Jr. On couch left to right: Robert R. Farley, Mom Frances L. (Rochambeau) Farley, Terance J. Farley,
Sr. Seated on floor left to right: John E. Farley and Thomas J.
Farley.

had wonderful singing voices!
Sixty-year-old reel-to-reel recordings of the Farley family
that my Dad made in the early to mid 1950’s are testimony
to my family’s talent. My Mom and Dad are on several re-

“Maggie” (Farley) Huber had
heavenly voices! Terry prided himself on singing “White Christmas”
just like Bing Crosby! I have a recording of him singing that and one
of Maggie singing “I Believe”
when she was 8 or 9 years old.
Another cousin, Sheila (Farley)
Muth, told the story of her Mom
and Dad, Dennis W. Jr. and Betty
A. (Schrank) Farley who sang in
(Continued on page 8)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Margaret Farley about
8 years old in 1955
Spring 2019

Page 7

(Continued from page 7)

the St. Francis Xavier choir. She remembers hearing a story
that told of their meeting in the choir. The story goes that
her Dad had come home from the seminary to recuperate
from an appendectomy when he and his brother, Francis C.
Farley, went to church one Sunday for Mass. Sheila wasn’t
sure about the sequence of events, only that the guys went
to the choir loft and Betty was there. The rest is history.
Dennis and Betty both had beautiful voices. She was a
soprano and he was a tenor. Years later after their children
arrived, Dennis stopped going to the choir loft during Mass
but he did NOT stop singing. He sang “loud and proud” at
9:00 a.m. Mass every single week. Back then you sang everything at the 9:00 a.m. Mass. Everything.
Concert choir at Bishop LeBlond High School was where
Sheila sang as did my sister and I. She also reminisced
about receiving a Magnus Chord Organ from her Mom and
Dad one Christmas in the mid 1960’s. It was sort of a playby-number thing with chord buttons on the left and a small
keyboard on the right. My sister and I also had one and I
remember that one of us would play the chord buttons and
the other one would play the keyboard.

Magnus Chord Organ
In 1958, the Magnus Organ Corporation sold millions of inexpensive electric chord organs and song books. Early models
were either laptop or tabletop models, with some of the later
models having integrated legs and a lighted music stand.
St. Joseph Journal
December 1, 1939

Sheila said her
Dad was a selftaught piano player
and he could really
play it! She remembers him playing her greatgrandparents’ piano which sat in
their parlor on
South 17th Street in
St. Joseph, Missouri.
Singing has always been something that I loved to
do, whether it was
in the car with the
radio, in music
class at school or in
church. I have been
doing it since I was Betty and Dennis Farley in 1942 around
the time they were married. Dennis left
old enough to refor the war soon after this photo was
member. I have
taken.
one vivid memory
when I was probably in first or second grade. I was attending a school Mass at St. Francis Xavier Church when all of
a sudden I heard this heavenly music floating in the air with
people singing and I instantly fell in love! After I was older
I realized that what I heard at that Mass was Gregorian
chant and so began my love of music and singing! I sang in
grade school, high school and college – in choruses, sextets
and trios and loved every minute of it! I have also been a
member of the St. Francis Xavier Choir for over 25 years.
They are like my second family.
Unfortunately my husband, Frank, couldn’t carry a tune in
a bucket or he would have been a wonderful bass! But our
son, Adam Ward, can sing and did so most of his grade
school years. But now I only hear snippets of his wonderful
singing voice when we are at
Sunday Mass.
Chillicothe Constitution
April 16, 1959
My grandson Scott Ward
has been taking guitar lessons
for about two years and is getting better every day! Maybe
he will end up being the family member who will play an
instrument!

Right:
St. Francis Xavier
Church,
27th and
Seneca
Streets,
St. Joseph, MO

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 8

Heinrich Mueller, Music Teacher
by Paula Price

My great-grandfather was Heinrich
William Mueller (1834—1919). I
have been told that he taught piano and
violin, and I know from city directories
that he taught at the German-English
School in St. Joseph, Missouri. The
school operated from 1869 to 1918
catty-corner from the downtown public
library on Felix St.
His wife, my great-grandmother
Anna Katherine (Knapp) Mueller,
came to a tragic end after a long life
when she was accidentally burned in
an oil stove accident and died the following day, September 26, 1918. 

Anna Katherine Knapp Mueller

Heinrich William Mueller

German-English School, St. Joseph,
Missouri
St. Joseph Gazette
September 26, 1918

German-English School 4th grade students, c. 1895
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 9

John Bynum’s Brass Band
by Craig Kirkpatrick

John
Bynum
played cornet and led
the Bynum
Brass Band of
Stewartsville,
Missouri. The
photographs were
taken around 1900
- 1907. Thank goodness someone
identified the members of the ensemble
in ink across the top with corresponding numbers on the players. My grandfather Owen DeVall played tuba in the
band (above far right, below bottom
center).

Plattsburg Leader
August 15, 1902

Note the drum calls the group “Bynum’s Concert Band.”
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 10

Stewart Lamb Band
by Craig Kirkpatrick

Sapulpa High School Yearbook
1924 (name is misspelled)

One of the trombone players in the Bynum Brass Band, Stewart Lamb, went
on to teach high school music at Sapulpa Oklahoma High School, later becoming
a college music professor at Oklahoma State University. This picture is a post
card of his high school orchestra. The note on the next page is on the back of this
post card.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 11

Band Leader: A Life in the Clippings
by Craig Kirkpatrick and Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

Back of post card, 1925

Cameron Sun
April 29, 1926

Cameron Sun
February 26, 1925

Cameron Sun
March 4, 1926

Continued next page

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 12

Cameron Sun
July 7, 1927

Cameron Sun
August 21, 1930

Cameron Sun
June 4, 1931

Cameron Sun
July 25, 1929

Cameron Sun
June 19, 1930

Cameron Sun
May 28, 1936

Cameron Sun
May 31, 1936

Continued
next page
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 13

Cameron Sun
June 22, 1939

Cameron Sun
July 29, 1939

Cameron Sun
December 7, 1939

Continued next page

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 14

Cameron Sun
May 2, 1940

Cameron Sun
February 6, 1941
Colorado Springs Gazette-Telegraph
September 28, 1960

Continued next page

History of Buchanan County, Missouri 1881

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 15

Colorado Springs Gazette-Telegraph
September 5, 1963

Colorado Springs Gazette-Telegraph
September 26, 1963



The St. Joseph Journal
July 7, 1949

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 16

Ewell Clark and Violet Snow, Songwriters
by Craig Kirkpatrick

Ewell Clarks’s
mother Alice Deppen Clark was the
daughter of Peter
Deppen (18381914) and Catherine Bair (18421912). Peter was
the older halfbrother of my great
-grandfather John
Andrew Deppen of
Stewarstville, Missouri. Peter was
also a Civil War
Veteran of the
104th Regiment,
Union Army.
Ewell Clark
(1893-1943) was
the son of Benjamin F. Clark (1860
-1953) and Alice
Deppen (18641952). On the
1920 census,
Ewell, age 26, lives
Above, Ewell Clark’s maternal grandparents Peter Deppen and with his parents in
Denver, Colorado.
Catherine Bair.
He is working as a
Below, Peter Deppen in his Civil War uniform.
teller in the bank
where his father Benjamin is president. Benjamin started his banking career working in a
bank in St. Joseph, Missouri, as a cashier
(1900 census).
In 1910, Ewell was a 16-year-old schoolboy. Only one year later at age 17, he wrote
the song Reggy, whose handwritten original
score is included here on the following pages.
I’ve always wondered if this song was written
for his friend Violett Snow Kibbey, who gave
me both the handwritten score of Reggy and
one of her own composition, a piano rag. I
don’t know if Ewell was dating Violet Snow
and trying to impress her with his song, or if
he was simply sharing his latest song with a
fellow student musician. Ewell wrote on the
last page, “Written and Composed by Ewell
M. Clark December 2, 1911. This is my latest. Don’t let anybody copy it or learn it so
they could get a copyright before I do. Just
keep it for your own use.
Ewell.”
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Alice Deppen Clark, daughter of
Peter Deppen and Catherine Bair

Violet Snow Kibbey was born February 21, 1896 at Stewartsville, Missouri and died March 13, 1996 at St.
Joseph. She was the daughter of William David Snow (b. May 16, 1864, d.
Oct. 6, 1943) and Annie MacDonald
(1866-1948). They were married on
Nov. 28, 1888.
Violet married Roy Kibbey (the son
of I.I. Kibbey) at the home of her parents on May 25, 1925. Violet was the
organist at Culbertson Methodist
Chapel in Stewartsville for decades. She also taught piano and organ
in her home, and apparently wrote at
least one composition.
The family story goes like this:
Violet turned down a job to play
piano on the radio in St. Joseph, Missouri sometime in the 1920’s or 1930’s
because she didn’t want to leave home.
This would have been an important
decision for her because a move to St.
Joseph would have changed her
life. As it ended up, she stayed in
Stewstsville, Missouri as a church organist and local piano teacher.
Only one of her compositions survives, written during the era of Ragtime: “Violet’s Rag”. I first because

Vol. 39 No. 1

(Continued on page 19)

Spring 2019

Page 17

Visit our website to hear this original composition by Ewell Clark.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 18

(Continued from page 17)

aware of this rag around 1967. Violet had tape recorded a rehearsal piano accompaniment for my State Music Contest solo that year. During one of the practice
sessions, my Aunt Ella Mary DeVall (a cousin to Violet), knowing of my new
interest in ragtime, mentioned that Violet had written a rag. I asked her to play
it. And then I asked her to write it down. Violet’s original 1967 hand written
copy is at the DeKalb County Historical Society in Maysville, Missouri.
Date of composition? I have no idea, but using Ewell Clark as a reference
point, I am guessing Violet wrote “Violet’s Rag” around 1911. That would have
made her around 15 years old. This makes sense. The year 1911 was the center
point of the Ragtime Era (1890-1917) and Ragtime Music at the time was a
young musician’s game. By the time she graduated from High School, the Ragtime Era would have ended and WWI would be underway.


Visit our website to hear this original composition by Violet Snow Kibbey.

Violet Snow Kibbey

The Cameron Sun
May 27, 1920

Plattsburg Leader
July 2, 1909

Violet Kibbey’s mother
Annie MacDonald Snow

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 19

Elizabeth Garder Didlo: Music Was Her Life
by Sharon Didlo Kosek

Elizabeth
Garder Didlo:
Local Musician
and Admired
Music Teacher
1912-1988

Elizabeth Garder in 1940 in the living room of the Garder family’s new home at RFD 2, just north of St. Joseph. She is 28 and
standing next to the same baby grand piano that had been in the
family home at 1041 Powell Street over her parents’ drug store,
C. E. Garder Drugs. She learned how to play the piano on this
centerpiece of their home. Today it resides in the home of daughter Sharon while her organ resides in the home of daughter
Diane.

Elizabeth
Garder was born
into a talented
family where it
The Garder family of musicians
seemed someone
was always practicing a musical instrument. Several in the
family would go on to a career in music. Family members
would regularly entertain at the Trinity Methodist Episcopal
Church at 3rd and Robidoux to which the Vosteen and
Gross families belonged. They would also enjoy playing at
home in Elizabeth’s grandmother and grandfather’s, August
J. Gross and Elizabeth Vosteen Gross. The Gross family
lived above their Gross Grocery Store at 911 North Second
Street, in St. Joseph, Missouri. Grandma Gross played the
guitar, and her children Millie, Matt, and Jeanette
(Elizabeth’s mother) each mastered the mandolin. Music
was very important in their lives.
Clarence E. Garder, a young pharmacist who had recently graduated from Highland Park College (later included in Drake University) in Des Moines, Iowa, came
calling on Jeanette Gross at her family’s grocery. Clarence’s first pharmacist job had been in Oregon, Missouri,
and he had recently opened his second pharmacy, just

Wedding picture of Clarence Garder
and wife Jeanette Gross Garder
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

(Continued on page 22)

Inside the Gross Grocery Store.
Left, Jeanette Gross Garder
c. 1875
Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 20

Inside the Garder Drug Store where the family lived upstairs.
Right, Clarence Garder. Left, a young employee

Clarence E. Garder, Sr., Registered Pharmacist, not long after
graduation from Drake University in Des Moines, Iowa.

Free delivery by horse cart from the Gross Grocery on North Second Street in St. Joseph, Missouri
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 21

Clarence Garder and wife Jeanette Gross Garder with their two
children, Elizabeth and Clarence Jr.
(Continued from page 20)

across the street from the first one. His original goal was to
move his family to Kansas City where his brother Arthur
and his wife Ellen lived on Forrest Avenue. In addition, his
sister (a professional seamstress) Irene Ozenburger lived
on Troost with her daughter Josephine. But Jeannette
wanted to stay in St. Joseph to be close to her family.
Clarence and Jeanette were married and moved above
Clarence’s business at 1031 Powell,
Garder’s Drug Store. Frequently,

Clarence Garder, Jr.,
Elizabeth’s brother, 18,
Central High School Senior Picture. 1938

Elizabeth Garder performs ballet at age 14. She is standing in
front of the house of her best friend, Mary Elizabeth Fisher, who
lived on North 11th, two blocks north of Garder’s Drug Store at
11th and Powell.

families lived above their businesses in
those days; it was much more efficient
with its short commute. The neighborhood was thriving at the time, with
many families, so business was steady.
Clarence and Jeanette’s first child was
born on April 23, 1912, Elizabeth Sarah
Jeanette Garder, carrying on the first
name of her grandmother and greatgrandmother. While the Sisters Hospital
was just a block away, as in most families, children were born at home, so
Elizabeth was born above her parents’
drug store, where her father was the
registered pharmacist. Elizabeth was a
small baby and was carried around on a
pillow by her mother.
Clarence was busy 24 hours a day.
Often in the early 1900’s, rather than
visiting the doctor, neighbors would
knock on the door at all hours of the
night asking for help with a sick family
(Continued on page 23)

Baby Elizabeth Garder

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 22

Pianist Elizabeth Garder Accompanies a Holdup! St. Joseph Gazette, October 9, 1937

(Continued from page 22)

member and seeking Clarence’s advice. He would always try to be of assistance. Modern medicine like antibiotics had not yet been developed, and
Clarence mixed his own prescriptions
from powders.
This mixing of powders at the drug
store once nearly caused Elizabeth’s
death. She was their first child, so they
were not quite familiar with keeping
things out of reach of babies. The first
floor of the drug store was their extended home so it was Elizabeth’s living area. One day while crawling
around the drug store at the age of less
than one, Elizabeth somehow ingested
strychnine stored under the counter.
Clarence grabbed Elizabeth into his
arms and ran to the hospital where they
pumped out her stomach and saved her
life. The rest of his life, Clarence, it
seemed, was always a protector of
Elizabeth.
Elizabeth grew up in the drug store
where there were always teenagers
reading magazines, enjoying a soda at
the soda fountain, or coming in to use
the telephone. Back in those days there
was either a drug store or grocery store
within a few blocks of wherever you
lived in town. Teenagers would stay
for hours. One of those teens who
would spend a lot of time at the
neighborhood drug store was Charles
Willman. Charles later became a surgeon—and saved my mother’s life by
operating on her at Sister’s Hospital in
May 1966. They did not realize until a
few days after the surgery that they had
been friends from childhood.
In 1920, a second child was born,
Clarence E. Garder, Jr. The family
was now complete. Both children spent
(Continued on page 24)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 23

St. Joseph Union-Observer
October 22, 1965
Hugh McNutt, an inspiration to Elizabeth Garder

Elizabeth Garder Didlo
This is her 1930 senior high school picture
where she is described: “Elizabeth is a
combination of auburn hair, lovely blue
eyes, and a sweet, clear voice. She is all
too charming.”

(Continued from page 23)

Elizabeth Garder in 1931 at 19 on her way
to a dance with friend Elizabeth
Dow. Elizabeth Garder was twice elected
Junior College Beauty Queen. To that
time, she was the only one elected twice.

quite a bit of time at their grandparents’ home and practiced music there
as well as at home. A baby grand piano
was purchased for Elizabeth, and it
was her favorite instrument over the
violin. Elizabeth became good friends
with Mary Elizabeth Fisher who lived
about a block away from the drug
store. Her Uncle Hugh McNutt was a
professional musician and band leader
locally and later in California, also
helping to shape Elizabeth’s life.
Elizabeth showed talent at an early
age while attending Wyatt School at
11th and Henry. Her school was only
three blocks from her home, so her
walk was brief. Wyatt School was
closed in 1930, so brother Clarence

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

then attended the new Webster School
beginning in September 1931. It was
built in the front yard of the old Webster School building. One was closed
and torn down, then the new one utilized. Clarence would often take a short
cut from the drug store across Mount
Mora Cemetery where his greatgrandmother Doctoress Elizabeth Vosteen was buried.
Elizabeth Garder attended St. Joseph High School at 13th and Olive
Streets in St. Joseph which was also
known as Central High School. She
was active in the Central Glee Club,
and in multiple theatrical performances
including Robin Hood and Pepita. She
also participated in Capers and Spanish

Vol. 39 No. 1

(Continued on page 25)

Spring 2019

Page 24

Elizabeth Garder accompanies the Melody Masters, a local
Junior College Quartet at Radio Station KGBX at 19th & Frederick
St. Joseph, Missouri (1931)
(Continued from page 24)

Club. She was a 1930 graduate of Central, knowing her life would be in music. She also became an active member
of the Fortnightly Music Club. She was
Worthy Advisor of Rainbow Girls at
the age of 18 and used her vocal musical talent to regularly perform.
Elizabeth became an organist at a
young age of 12, first substituting and
then a regular at Christ Episcopal
Church, Temple Adath Joseph, First
Congregational Church, First Methodist Church, and First Church of Christ
Scientist. She often performed with her
family at Trinity Methodist Episcopal
Church at Third and Robidoux, the
forerunner to Ashland Methodist
Church. In 1952, she began a 35-year
position at Westminster Presbyterian
Church as their organist. She was
awarded an Organist Emeritus upon
her retirement.
While attending St. Joseph Junior
College for two years, Elizabeth continued to be active in musical performance which included Miss Nelly of
N’Orleans’. She was offered a fouryear scholarship in organ to the University of Kansas, but her parents
thought it was too far away. She also
turned down an invitation to attend
Juilliard’s in New York. Women in
those days often did not attend college,

so staying close to home was often the
choice.
Elizabeth chose to continue her education at Northwest Missouri State
Teacher’s College majoring in business
and music. She was a member of the Pi
Omega Pi Sorority and performed and
accompanied in multiple musicals. Her
coursework included Violin, Music
Methods, Conducting, German, Voice,

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Harmony, Instrumental Music, and
multiple business classes. She graduated in 1940.
Elizabeth took her first teaching job
just after graduating from Northwest
Missouri State Teacher’s College and
was anxious to put skills to work! Her
first teaching position was at Gower,
Missouri, where she taught for two
years from 1941-42 and 1942-43. It
was wartime and gas was rationed, so
she would ride the bus to Gower on
Sunday and stay at an apartment house
by the school. Elizabeth would stay
through Friday and then ride the bus
home.
In those days, women were not allowed to teach if they were married, as
was noted on their contracts. If a female married after the year started, her
contract would be null and void.
Her monthly salary was $104.44 . In
addition to her fifth and sixth grade
classes, she also taught music and
wrote a play for the students to perform. She continued to play the organ
for church on Sundays, which she
dearly loved. She was also active in the
American Guild of Organists.
In 1943, the World War II effort was
gaining, and Elizabeth decided to apply
for a “man’s job” as a ticket clerk for
(Continued on page 26)

Ticket agents in front of the bus terminal
Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 25

(Continued from page 25)

St. Joseph Bus Terminal
located at 8th and Edmond
across from the Post Office.
(The building is currently a
law office.) It paid well and
was the central location for
soldiers leaving for war. She
would regularly leave the
building and walk to the
bank carrying thousands of
dollars in cash to be deposited. No one ever bothered
her on those journeys. In this
job, she was able to use her
accounting and bookkeeping
and other business skills
gained at college. While
working for the bus depot,
she continued performing
Elizabeth Garder, Gower
and directing in local musiteacher
cals and playing as a church
organist.
In 1945, during the war, Elizabeth married a local US
Army Corporal serving in Canada, Russell Didlo. They
lived in St. Joseph after the war and had two children, Diane

and Sharon. Elizabeth became active in the community as a PTA officer and
President at Lindbergh
School in 1957. She and two
other Northside women advocated for a local north side
swimming pool, speaking in
front of the St. Joseph City
Council multiple times,
dressed in their hats and
gloves—and were successful! Despite heavy opposition from surrounding property owners, Krug Pool was
built. With her tenacious
character, she served as a
role model for others, including her daughters.
Elizabeth returned to
teaching in 1963 and went to
Elizabeth Garder Didlo from a
work for the St. Joseph
Westminster
Presbyterian pubSchool District at Neely
lication,
1973
School. She taught music
there for a total of 13 years
(Continued on page 27)

1925 7th grade at Wyatt School, St. Joseph, Missouri
Front row sitting left to right: Norman Moore, Homer Baumen, Kenneth Lowe, Robert Pringle, Charles Misteller, John LaRande,
Helen Somers, Lucy Cattrell. Middle Row: Marjorie Alburtis, Helen Flannery, Terry Snook, Freida Daniels, Lois Davis, Jane
Stanley, Frankie Bywater, Doris Bauer, Bersell Brink, Louise Baier, Eloise Philbrick. Back Row: Myrtle Snyder, Helen Beadnall,
Mary Smith, Elizabeth Garder, James Riney, Eugene Bauer, Claire Smith, Russell Pringle, Douglas Speer, George Neff, M. J. Rice
Eugene Burger.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 26

Elizabeth Garder 1943
(Continued from page 26)

and gained many friendships. Her music room on the second floor on the
east side of the building included a
stage which was perfect for her class.
She really enjoyed teaching at Neely as
the students appreciated her many efforts to expose them to multiple types
of music. She cared for many as if they
were her own children.
One of her Neely students, Pamela
Dandurant, recalls her days in that music room: “At Neely, she put together
a quartet with me, my best friend
Donna Lang, Rhonda Hill, and one
other I cannot recall. Donna couldn’t
carry a tune in a bucket so she sort of
did her own thing. We sang “My Favorite Things” from Sound of Music
standing on that stage with Mrs. Didlo
playing piano down below. She must
have been cringing! I still recall her
looking up at us, prodding us along,
and I still remember my harmony part
to that song.”
While teaching, Elizabeth would purchase records and sheet music so the
students could be exposed and listen to
current top musicals including Mary
Poppins, My Fair Lady, Oklahoma,
West Side Story, The Sound of Music,
and The King and I. If a new musical
came out, she would so enjoy bringing
the music to her students. She started
an after-school band and also gave private lessons to students at no charge,
an otherwise unaffordable luxury for

Elizabeth Garder Didlo, granddaughter Stephanie, daughter Sharon, granddaughter
Sarah Grace 1981.

them. Elizabeth also provided rides to
two teachers who did not have their
own transportation.
During this time, she continued playing the organ at Westminster Presbyterian Church including playing for special musical performances including
Amahl and the Night Visitors, special
Easter performances, weddings and
funerals as well as choir practices. In
order to assist those who could not
drive, she provided rides for two sisters
to choir practice.
While Elizabeth passed in 1988, her
family continues to share the love for
music that she gave to them. Her greatgrandson Nathan at Central High
School plays the trombone and Euphonium and so enjoys performing in both
the concert and marching bands. He recently returned from performing with
the marching band competition in
Tampa, Florida. His favorite musical
experience is playing with the jazz
band. Two of her other great-grandchildren play the violin and take piano
and dance lessons. Elizabeth’s joy of
music has been carried to future generations. She would be so pleased. 

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Springfield News-Leader
Springfield, Missouri
May 13, 1925

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 27

Just a Sampling of the Garder Music Legacy
Elizabeth Garder Didlo’s
legacy lives in her children,
grandchildren, and greatgrandchildren. While we
don’t have room here for them
all, here are just a few of
Elizabeth’s genetic accomplishments.


Stephanie Jeanette
Selecman,
granddauther

Elizabeth and Meredith Fite, great-granddaughters

Millie Grace Parker,
great-granddaughter

Nathan Lawrence Files, great-grandson

Sarah Grace Parker, granddaughter

Mason Parker, son of Sarah Grace and Justin
Parker, 3 years old.
His great-grandmother Elizabeth oversees
from the photo on the piano.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 28

June Matteson
by Patrice W. Alley

June Matteson played trumpet in the 1940 edition of the Parker High
School Band in Greenville, South Carolina. Her interest in music extended
into her personal life when she married Loy Wagner in 1942. Loy taught
band in the South Carolina Public School system for 33 years. He also
taught chorus and worked with various church choirs. Although June gave
up her musical instrument, she continued to support the musical endeavors
of her husband and children.
June is descended from the family of Jonathan and Frances Earls, a family which is memorialized in Earls Cemetery in Savannah, Andrew
County, Missouri. Jonathan and Frances were June’s great-great-greatgrandparents.
Sarah Earls and Elija Ballard of Andrew County were June’s greatgreat-grandparents. Mary Frances Ballard and Frank Carlisle Matteson of
St. Joseph, Missouri were her great-grandparents.
Because he was discharged from service in the Spanish-American War in
Greenville, South Carolina, June’s grandfather Earle
Francis Matteson found himself far from his family
in St. Joseph. In Greenville, he married Viola Brissey and their child was (another) Frank C. Matteson
who was June’s father. Frank and his wife Grace
greatly supported the musical interests of all their
family members.


June Matteson with her trumpet in her high school band.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 29

Music in Our Family
by Terry Ellen Peterson

Music was always a part of our lives

Betty Lou Jennings Peterson c. 1940’s

growing up – so much so that I really
never thought much about it until I saw
the theme of this Journal! Like most of
us, we listened, to music, and still do,
constantly at home and in the car; on the
radio and using records, 8-tracks, cassettes, CD’s and iPod (depending on
what stage of our lives we were/are in!).
My mother Betty Lou Jennings Peterson sang in an all-women’s chorus,
Dulciana Chorus, during the late 1930’s
and early 1940’s. The clipping below is
a photo of the members at the time of
their 7th Annual Recital on Tuesday,
June 3, 1941. The article appeared in
the St. Joseph News-Press on Monday,
June 2, 1941. Nineteen years old at the

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

time of this picture, Mom is the second
from the right end of the 2nd row; her
1st name is spelled “Bettye” as she
used that for a while in her late teens.
On the following page is an article
about their 4th Annual Recital which
would have been in 1938 when Mom
was 16-17 depending on time of year.
She also sang in the church choirs we
belonged to throughout her life; in First
Christian Church, St. Joseph, Missouri;
1st Christian Church, Denton, Texas
and Christian Church of Arlington
Heights, Illinois. My sister (Kristin
Sue Peterson Thompson Lyons) and I
also joined her singing in choir during
our teens and early adulthood. I don’t

Vol. 39 No. 1

(Continued on page 31)

Spring 2019

Page 30

(Continued from page 30)

think she stopped until in her mid-80’s.
She died May 2011. She enjoyed it tremendously!
Her great-granddaughter, Riley Kristin
Hill, continues with the music tradition as
she loves musicals and knows all the
words to Hamilton, Wicked, and others and
has performed in a couple while in middle
school and hopes to do more in the future.
From as long as I can remember, we had
“the piano.” This baby grand piano, below,
was given to my grandmother Lucy Elnora
“Nora” Funk Jennings by my grandfather
Walter Z. Jennings for either a birthday or
anniversary (the story varies in the family!) when my Mom was a child. My
Mom and her brother Walter Basil “Bud”
Jennings took lessons on it when they
were growing up and then my sister Kristin
and I took lessons on it as well after it
moved from my grandmother’s home to
ours.
When we left St. Joseph, Missouri in
1955 and moved to Texas, our lessons
ended – although, I suspect if we’d stayed
in St. Joe, they would have ended anyway
as neither of us was “into it” enough to
continue. However, the piano moved with
us from then on – sometimes in and out of
basements – which was a challenge! At
some time after we moved from Texas to
Mt. Prospect, Illinois in 1960, Dad (Alvin
Eugene “Pete” Peterson) refinished it
from its original ebony (black) finish to a
mahogany finish. It now resides in my
sister’s home as a beautiful piece of furniture – unfortunately, no one in the family
has an interest in actually playing it! Kris
has been looking for a new “home” for it –
maybe someday it will begin a story of a
new life in another family!


For Sale: One Grand Piano
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Riley Kristin Hill performs
Little Mermaid.
Riley’s mother is Shannon Terry Thompson Hill; Shannon’s Mom is Kristin Sue
Peterson Thompson Lyons; Kristin’s
mom is Betty Lou Jennings Peterson;
Betty's Mom is Lucy Elnora “Nora” Funk
Jennings
Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 31

St. Joseph Herald
December 7, 1945

Call for
Submissions
To produce The Journal, we need contributions from our membership, submissions of any and all genealogical articles, photos, sketches, letters, profiles,
research tips, your story of a research incident—anything that you think will be
of interest to other genealogists.
This is the place for us all to share what we have learned and discovered, and
to immortalize information about our families. We look forward to submissions from all nine counties in the NWMGS community and indeed from
around the globe. Email submissions to thejournal@nwmogenealogy.com.
Mail to P.O. Box 382, 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO, St. Joseph MO 64502.
The text of your story must be electronic text, not an image of text. You can
type your story in Word or even right into the body of your email. Please don’t
use PDF. Send pictures by .jpg or .png, and text in Word or email.
Pictures are one of our favorite things, so if you can’t scan them, bring them
to the Library and we’ll scan them and send them to the editor. If you scan
them, please set your scanner for a minimum of 600 dpi.
We can’t wait to hear from you!
Submission deadline for the March issue: February 15.
Submission deadline for the October issue: September 15.
If you miss the deadline, email us and we’ll let you know if we can fit it in, but
please try not to miss the deadlines.
Our next Journal theme for Fall 2019 will be Animals. This theme might include farm animals, pets (usual and unusual), bug collecting, rodeos, 4H projects and events, hunting and trapping, butterfly netting, lightning bugs, encounters with wild animals, zoos, stockyards, fishing, frogging, taxidermy,
bedbugs, cockroaches, snakes, circuses, rocking horses, stick horses, toy animals, stuffed animals, guide dogs, mascots, birds both tame and wild—
anything at all about animals and the families who encountered them.
If you are a contributing member, you are entitled to two free copies of the
issue your story appears in—one just for being a valued member, and one for
contributing a story. Contributing members can also purchase additional copies of the issue their story appears in for $2.50 each, up to 5 copies.
If you are a contributing non-member, you are entitled to one free copy of the
issue your story appears in. Contributing non-members and those who have
not contributed to The Journal (member or non-member), can also buy copies
of any Journal issue for $5 each. Contact the NWMGS library for availability
of specific issues and payment and mailing instructions. The Journal makes a
great gift for family members, and you can have a copy mailed directly to
them.
Please send in your suggestions for the theme for Spring 2020! We look forward to your suggestions and submissions!






Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 32

Elta Atterbury
by Craig Kirkpatrick

Elta Atterbury was born
on August, 16, 1868 to Green
B. Atterbury (c. 1840—
1901) and his wife Caterhine
(Deppen) Atterbury (18471926). Green and Catherine
were married November 18,
1866. Elta was their first of
three children followed by
Elmer D. and finally Leola
(known in the family simply
as ‘Lo.’) The family lived in
Maysville, DeKalb County,
Missouri. Green at one time
had been the Post Master for
Maysville.
Aunt Elta, as she was
known to future generations,
was the ‘artistic’ member of
the Atterbury and Deppen
families. She was a graduate
Elta Atterbury
of
Missouri Christian College
1868 to 1949
in Columbia, Missouri and
had attended the Chicago Art Institute. In the 1920’s, she taught art at the Missouri Christian College for Young Ladies at Camden Point, Missouri before it
closed in 1929.
She directed plays, musicals, church pageants and concerts. See the poster advertising the June 14th performance of Union Depot for a Day at the Stewartsville, Missouri Opera House. She also composed music. Unfortunately the only
surviving composition of hers the family has is the simple “Prayer Hymn”.
She never married and lived with her younger sister Lo and her husband
George ‘Jud’ Eastin in St Joseph. She passed away in May 29, 1949 while living
with Lo at 2913 Gene Field Road, St. Joseph, Missouri. She is buried in Mount
Mora Cemetery.


Elta’s mother, Catherine Atterbury

Elta Atterbury
at Missouri Christian College
for Young Ladies
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 33

Music Man
by Bob Turpin

When we look
back at our family
histories we become keenly aware
of how one little
change in circumstance somewhere
could have meant
that we would
never have been
here.
Virtually all
members of my
family, going back
to second greatgrandparents, came
to the Platte PurBob Turpin’s great-grandfather Fred L. chase area of MisWatts, of St. Joseph, Missouri, playing his souri between the
“bass fiddle” — one of his many stringed time it began opening up in the late
instruments.
1830’s and continuing through the next 30 years. But one second greatgrandfather was a “Johnnie Come Lately.” His name wasn’t
Johnnie, though his paternal grandfather’s had been; rather,
it was Fielding Bruce Watts.
Toward the end of the decade of the 1870’s, Fielding
Watts was happily ensconced in the town of Winchester, in
Madison county, Kentucky. He had been born there in 1855
and sometime in the late 1870’s, he married a neighbor,
Mary Frances “Franky” Todd. We don’t know much about
Franky, other than that when the census enumerator came

We can learn a lot of interesting details about our ancestors by
looking carefully at the actual copies of old census records.
Here we learn that, back home in Kentucky, Fielding Watts
worked as a farmer and that his wife was “not health (sic).

around on June 17, 1880, he felt compelled to notate
on the “occupation” line that she was “not health(y).”
Franky was only 17 at the time, nine years younger than her
husband; they were living with her parents and her five siblings – ranging in age from six to 18.
Sometime later, no record of exactly when, Franky died.
Like a lot of other young Americans, the widowed husband
harkened to the call of “Go west, young man, go west.” By
1885 we find him in the Missouri River landing town of
Halls, Missouri – south of St. Joseph in Buchanan County –
where he had likely arrived on a riverboat. Fielding met up
with a young woman, Nancy Catherine “Mamie” Wilson.
She was descended from pioneering Buchanan county Wil-

Fred Watts’ parents – Nancy (Wilson) and Fielding Watts at
their South St. Joseph home. Photo courtesy Julee Cooke

son and McGalliard families who had come to the Platte
Purchase from Bartholomew county, Indiana in the 1830’s.
The young married couple was parenting their first child, a
son – and my great-grandfather Fred Leonard Watts.
An old song proclaims, “I got the music in me!” We don’t
know how Fred “got the music in him” but it was there from
youth, and in his younger sister Grace, also. From an early
age Fred played the fiddle while Gracie, who our family
knew as “Aunt Sis”, accompanied on the piano and sang.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

(Continued on page 35)

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 34

(Continued from page 34)

Music won out as an occupation for great-grandfather
Fred and by the time the 1920 census enumerated him, he
had ditched the fire department and was touring with his
own dance band in Oklahoma. And that’s what he did over
the next quarter century, traveling the country with his
group of musicians – sometimes billed as a dance band and
sometimes as the Fred Watts Orchestra. He played string
bass in the group.

Fred and Nancy Watts’ wedding portrait, 1905

He married my great-grandmother, Nancy Jane Jones, of
nearby Rushville on George Washington’s birthday in February, 1905.
Over the next three years Fred and Nancy would add two
children to their family, Thomas Edgar Watts, and my
grandmother Alice May Watts. He loved his children, his
son who inherited his wavy hair and his daughter, who
latched on to his love for fishing. But his passion was music, always music. Sometime around 1900, Fred bought a
fiddle. It wasn’t a Stradivarius; it was what he could afford
– a violin purchased through a Sears, Roebuck and Co. catalog. How or when he learned to play it with great skill is not
known, but soon he and younger sister Grace Watts were
entertaining family gatherings with their duo.
Fred loved music, but he needed a paying job, so he went
to work for the St. Joseph Fire Department, where he became a driver for the chief out of St. Joseph Fire Station No.
10.

St. Joe Fire Chief Driver Fred Watts
Photo courtesy Julee Cooke

Great-grandfather Fred Watts with his “bass fiddle” and his musical group – sometimes billed as a band and sometimes as an
orchestra. Date and location unknown.

He played locally
St. Joseph Journal
around St. Joseph;
April 2, 1944
area newspapers
record his group
playing in nearby
De Kalb as well as
in Atchison, Kansas; he lived in
Omaha for a few
years and played in
that area, and a
1932 clipping
shows him in performing in Centerville, Ohio. In between, he was
playing around the
country, and loving
it.
A September 10,
1906 article in the
Atchison (KS)
Daily Globe tells
of an outdoor political gathering on the Jeff Fenton farm
east of Rushville which included “fried spring chicken,” a
merry-go-round, dancing, hand-shaking, and music provided by Fred Watts who “picked the guitar.”
Music wasn’t his whole life. Fred was an avid fisherman,

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

(Continued on page 36)

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 35

Atchison (KS) Daily Globe, January 26, 1942
Fred Watts and his Orchestra was playing dance music at Rushville High School during World War II in 1942

(Continued from page 35)

Circleville Herald (Centerville, Ohio)
October 22, 1932
Fred Watts’ orchestra on the road

One of Great-grandad Watts’ gigs from the years when he took
his orchestra on the road.
Musical group members and their families in Southern Missouri
in early 1940’s. Great-grandma Nancy Watts second from left at
back, Great-granddad Fred Watts at far right, and my mother
(Betty Hurst Turpin) - the taller girl in dark dress, middle right.

Fred Watts Band on the road in Southern Missouri in late 1930’s
or early ’40s. Fred is second from right, on the string bass.

enjoyed tying his
own fish bags and
dip nets; and he
upholstered furniture, which became
a retirement business in South St.
Joseph in the late
1940’s.
This was all a
long time before I
was around. My
great-grandfather
was semi-retired
when I knew him
Rushville news from the Missouri Globe,
in the early 1950’s, published in the Atchison Globe, mentions
though he still
the Fred Watts Orchestra playing for a
worked as a night
return engagement at Rushville High
watchman for
School
February 2, 1943
Quaker Oats in
south St. Joseph. I
periodically saw him and my great-grandmother at my
grandparents’ home in Rushville, and recall his accompanying us on a fishing trip to a pond in the Missouri River bluff
south of Rushville once. My fascination with him had nothing to do with music, but with a child’s game that he played
with me whenever we were together. He would ask what I
had in my pocket and when I replied “nothing” he would
stick his hand in my pocket and pull out a pocket knife.
“Anything else in there?” he would ask; definitely not, I
replied. And he’d stick in his hand and pull out a shiny half
dollar – or a ring of keys, or a plug of chewing tobacco. I
never did catch on that he was slipping a new item in with
each item he pulled out.
But I do recall one wonderful music session at his modest
home in the Seitz Addition, about as far as you could go
south in south St. Joseph and still smell the pungent aroma
of the busy stockyards. Granddad’s big bass fiddle was

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

(Continued on page 37)

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 36

(Continued from page 36)

Sears catalog, c. 1900 – Fred Watts’ first violin was likely a
$7.85 Sears “Stradivarius”

Me and my pal, Great-grandfather
Fred Watts—around 1951,
in Rushville, Missouri.
Photo by Glenn Turpin.

I went with my parents to his funeral a few days later. It
was early December in 1956, and I was eight years old. It
was the first funeral I had ever attended. I wasn’t quite expecting to see my great-grandfather – who I had always
seen in a t-shirt and striped, bib overalls – wearing a suit
and tie, but he looked very handsome in dress clothes. I followed my father as we walked by his casket after the service, and I watched as my dad put his hand on Granddad’s
hand.
The Hawaiian guitar arrived the day after Great-granddad
Fred Watts died. It was “returned to sender.” The music
was officially over.
Or maybe it wasn’t…. A year or two later, my brother
Jim began taking violin lessons at our elementary school in
Kansas City. When my grandmother Alice Hurst told her
mother Nancy Watts that another generation of her family
was taking up the violin, the proverbial light bulb went on
in my great-grandmother’s head. After Granddad Watts
died, she had given his old fiddle – the one he had gotten
way back around 1900
– to a musician and
friend, St. Joseph violinist Abe Dyer. As it
happened, my brother
and I were taking music
lessons from Abe’s
brother Delbert “Deb”
Dyer in Kansas City.
And one day when we
went in for music lessons, Deb presented us
with our greatgrandfather’s violin. It
seemed so very special
at the time, since it was
so relatively soon after
our great-grandfather’s
death. My brother was

leaning up against the living room wall, right by the entrance to the bedroom. But he wasn’t playing the string bass
that day; he was fascinating my brother Jim and me with his
steel guitar. I remember him playing a long time, and playing beautifully. He was a great musician! He was so looking
forward to the arrival of a new Hawaiian guitar which he
had recently mail-ordered.
It wasn’t too long after that visit that my mother told me
that my great-grandfather was ill and had been taken to the
hospital. A few days later, she told me that they had dismissed him and he had gone to his son Edgar’s home, adding, “There was nothing
more they could do for
him.” I remember being
unbelieving, and a bit
angry – not at my
mother – but by the
harsh finality of those
words “nothing more
they could do for him.”
“What do you mean?” I
demanded to know, and
she explained about
congestive heart failure
and how they had exhausted every available
treatment – and now,
they had sent him home
to die. That was the day
that Granddad’s music
Great-grandfather Fred Watts’ violin
died.
after refurbishing; it now resides with my brother and is making music again.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

(Continued on page 38)

Spring 2019

Page 37

(Continued from page 37)

more interested in the violin than I was, and played it for
several years in junior high school but, at some point, the
old fiddle began falling apart from age and he needed to get
a new one.
My great-grandfather’s old violin ended up in my attic
decades ago. I would see it periodically, open the case – and
admire it, as I remembered my great-grandfather and his
musical talent. And one day I got it out, dusted it off, polished it up, and displayed it on a bookcase in the living
room. My brother spotted it there sometime later, and took
an interest in the old violin that he hadn’t seen for so many
years. And that gave me an idea.
I wondered if there was anyone in the Kansas City area

who could refurbish an old violin. Checking the internet, I
quickly found a man who lived very close to my parents
who had a long history of violin and other stringed instrument repair. So I took it to him. He wasn’t quick, nor did he
promise to be – but he did a quality job. And I was pleased
to give it to my older brother Jim at Christmas that year.
Jim is a guitar, mandolin, mandola, bass, ukulele, banjo,
dulcimer musician, and I’m sure I’ve left a few or several
out. Jim inherited our great-grandfather’s musical genius.
The old violin is not a Stradivarius by any means, and not
worth a lot of money, just a rather plain violin from Sears,
Roebuck that cost less than $10 around 1900. But it came
with priceless memories – for both my brother and for me.
And so — the music lives on.


Chillicothe Constitution-Tribune
June 3, 1948

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 38

St. Joseph Herald
December 22, 1893

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 39

St. Joseph Herald
June 26, 1890

St. Joseph Gazette-Herald
February 25, 1885
Springfield Leader and Press
Springfield, Missouri
May 10, 1900

St. Joseph Union-Observer
September 25, 1959

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 40

“I Got the Music in Me!”
by Bob Turpin

In 1900, while
still living in the
log house that had
been his parents’
home, my greatgrandfather Ben
Stuart – who resided in the Sugar
Creek community
southeast of Rushville, Missouri –
delighted in sharing his most recent
acquisition of the
latest musical hit
with his friend and
neighbor John Keller by way of the
Great-grandfather Ben Stuart
technology of the
time. They didn’t
have rural electricity yet, but they did have two of the first
telephones in the rural neighborhood, and they each had a
version of an early Victrola or Edison cylinder phonograph
operated by a hand crank. And when one acquired a new
music recording – an opera singer, orchestra, or the United
States Marine Band playing the rousing marches of John
Philip Sousa – he would telephone his buddy, who lived a
couple of miles away, and play the new recording for him
over the phone. My grandmother, Jessie Stuart Turpin,
often told that memory of her father.
In handwritten notes recorded decades ago, my grandmother tells some more of her father’s musical preferences
near the end of the 19th century, when she was a child.
“Some of Papa’s favorite records,” she writes, “were “The
Blue Danube Waltz”, “La Marseillaise” (French National
Anthem), “God Be With You ‘Til We Meet Again”, “Ben
Bolt”, “Virginia Reel”, “Wait Until the Sun Shines Nellie”,
“Dixie”, “Old Kentucky Home”, and a number of hymns.”
And grandmother Jessie’s older sister, Claire Stuart
Caudel, a poet, published a poem which reveals some of the
wonderful, old pieces that were among the favorites of her
mother, Mary Louisa Wellman Stuart. In a poem titled
“Singing Along the Road” she writes:
When for hands and eyes there was no reprieve
From ceaseless, tedious toil, her voice,
Silver as May moonlight
On white iris and pear blossoms,
Kept her traveling by singing
In content and accomplishment,
When weary and worried she sang
These songs of past years and far places.

Great-grandmother Mary Wellman Stuart loved music—most of
which would be unknown today.

Nell of Naragansett Bay, Old Kentucky Home,
Dixie, Exile of Erin, Kathleen Mavourneen,
Bonny Doon, Sweet Highland Mary,
Ben Bolt, Flow Gently Sweet Afton,
Carved in Gold St. Peter Stands,
There is a Cry in Macedonia,
Roll Jordan Roll, Jordan’s Stormy Banks,
Tis Midnight and on Olive’s Brow,
The Destruction of Sennacherib,
When Chimes Lu-Ling’s Sweet Pagoda Bells.
My late, great-aunt Claire concludes that piece by writing:
My music-released voice shall rise with hers
In joy and triumph through eternity.
(From The Earls of Orkney and Other Poems by
Claire Elizabeth Stuart Caudel, 1967, p. 40.)
A number of those songs are not in my memory’s musical
library, so I had to check them out on the internet.
“Kathleen Mavourneen”, often thought to be an Irish tune,
was actually a popular Civil War song; “Ben Bolt” is an
(Continued on page 42)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 41

(Continued from page 41)

English folk song, “The
Destruction of Sennacherib”, (words by Lord
Byron), is about the siege
and capture of Jerusalem in
Old Testament times (you
can read about it II Kings
chapters 18 and 19). Most
of these probably aren’t
well known to today’s music lovers.
On a lighter note, my dad
Glenn Turpin, who died
recently at 92 and was not
primarily noted for his musicology, blurted out one
day awhile back that his
Great-grandfather N. B.
grandfather Napoleon Bona“Tone” Turpin had musical
parte “Tone” Turpin’s fafavorites.
vorite song was “Life is
Like a Mountain Railroad”
and that it was sung at his funeral at the Sugar Creek Christian Church near Rushville in January 1938. I had never
heard of that one, either, but it is interesting:
Life is like a mountain railroad
With an engineer that’s brave
We must make the run successful
From the cradle to the grave
Heed the curves and watch the tunnels
Never falter, never fail
Keep your hands upon the throttle
And your eye upon the rail
Blessed Savior there to guide us
Till we reach that blissful shore
And the angels there to join us
In God’s grace forevermore
As you roll across the trestle
Spanning Jordan’s swelling tide
You will reach the Union Depot
Into which your train will ride
There you’ll meet the superintendent
God the father, God the son
With a happy joyous greeting
Weary pilgrim, welcome home
Blessed Savior there to guide us
Till we reach that blissful shore
And the angels there to join us
In God’s grace forevermore.
I vividly remember favorite songs of several of my relatives, who often sang them as they were working at home or

on the farm, riding in the
car, or fishing on a Minnesota lake. My uncle Frank
McQueen, of Craig, Missouri seemed to know only
two songs, but sang them
both often: “You Are my
Sunshine (My Only Sunshine)” and “How Much is
that Doggie in the Window?”. When I would fish
with his family in a boat on
the big lakes of Minnesota,
his wife, my dad’s sister
Eugenia Turpin McQueen,
would often break into
“Follow the Gleam”, a song
Nancy Jane Watts
that I believe her 4-H kids
sang.
My great-grandmother Nancy Jane Jones Watts, of
Rushville and St. Joseph, loved Don Rondo’s 1957 AM
radio hit “White Silver Sands”. My uncle Bobby Hurst,
postmaster at Rushville for many years, was a singer, guitar
player and song-writer, but as I recalled at his funeral some
years ago, he was especially touched by the Browns’ mid1950’s plaintive hit “The Three Bells” (the little Jimmy
Brown song.) I remember sitting with him in his brand new
pink and white 1957 Nash Rambler, listening to that tune on
the radio and at the end he said, “I like that song; I really
like that song.”
My maternal grandmother, Alice May Watts Hurst, did
her housework in Rushville and tended her garden just beyond the town limits, singing “You
get a line, I’ll get a
pole, and we’ll go
down to the old
fishing hole.” Her
singing betrayed
her favorite sporting hobby. She
also had a penchant for looking
in the face of one
of her four grandchildren and bursting into the song
“You must have
been a beautiful
baby, but baby,
look at you now!”
Although I’ve
read that my dad
Glenn Turpin was
Grandmother Alice Hurst
in a high school
sang while she worked.
chorus in Rush-

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

(Continued on page 43)

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 42

(Continued from page 42)

ville, I’ve never known
him to sing, except for
hymn-time in church. He
often whistled while he
worked, but he never
whistled known tunes; he
made up his own melodies. So I was surprised,
one day when I was
young and our family
was playing cards, to
suddenly hear him whistling a known hymn,
“Bringing in the
Sheaves”; I knew at once
that he was holding a
winning hand!
My mom, Betty Hurst
Glenn Turpin, card shark
Turpin, and her brother,
the above-mentioned
Bobby Hurst, were both musical. Mom had learned to play
piano as a youngster and enjoyed playing piano and organ
throughout life. Her brother Bob was a guitar picker and
sang many familiar songs, but also wrote many songs of his
own. He played and sang for decades at church, for funerals,
and for residents at nursing homes. Together, though separately, he and my mom recorded several pieces of music.
Uncle Bob would record himself singing and playing songs
and then send a recording to his sister, my mom. She would
work out accompanying arrangements on the piano or organ
and record them. Since they were making their recordings
50 miles apart, my brother Jim Turpin provided the technology to put their music together and create artful CD’s

that he called Betty G
and Bobby Lee. They
may not have made the
Top 40, but the family
enjoyed them – and
does still.
Our parents thought
it would be valuable
for my brother Jim and
me to take music lessons and we started
young, when I was in
kindergarten and my
brother was a first
grader. We began with
piano fundamentals
and I stuck with it for
I could barely lift or carry my accortwo years, never quite dion, let alone play it. Suffice it to say
getting “the knack of
I was no Myron Floren.
it.” Soon after, an accordion salesman came to the door and I convinced my parents that I had to have an accordion; that would be the instrument – unlike the piano – that I would practice religiously and play gloriously. I must have taken lessons for
about 10 years, and my musical gift never made an appearance. Meanwhile, my brother Jim, a native of St. Joseph,
now living in Platte County, had taken up the violin at
school and was doing well with it, then discovered that the
much-more-fun-to-play mandolin used exactly the same
fingering on the same strings, and he became a mandolin

“He got the music in him”
Brother Jim Turpin, on one of his multitudinous stringed instruments, here acoustic guitar
One of the CD covers for my parents’ performances
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

(Continued on page 44)

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 43

A-Team String Band, playing a recent charity event at North Kansas City Hospital and Hospice House.
Left to Right: John Welch (guitar), Jim Turpin (mandolin), Carl Palermo ((banjo),
James Spawn (lead singer), Mike McGinness (bass).
(Continued from page 43)

player, a very good one,
who still plays for his
church every Sunday
and with two or three
community music
groups at various venues. Along the way he
taught himself to play a
myriad of other stringed
instruments, including
but not limited to guitar,
bass, mandola, ukelele,
dulcimer and banjo.
Music has been an
important part of our
family for many decades. From my second
great-grandmother
Jim Turpin on guitar
Elizabeth Ramey
Wellman, who played
the dulcimer in the 1800’s in the hills of Lewis County,
Kentucky, to my great-grandfather Fred Watts who played
a variety of stringed instruments in his own traveling road
show in the 1920’s and 1930’s (see separate article on him
in this Journal issue), to my mom and her brother, and my
own multi-talented brother, Jim – but, sadly, not so much
for me. I took the lessons. I put in the time and did the work.
I grudgingly practiced, but it just didn’t seem to “take.” So I
have enjoyed music for many years as a connoisseur of radio, old 78 rpm recordings and 45 rpm double-sided singles
from the ’50s and ’60s, LP’s and cassette tape recordings,
CD’s and DVD’s. I know that music has advanced beyond

this, but my technology has not, so
I’ll end it there. I
do appreciate music, like my many
more-talented
relatives and ancestors, and as a
song says: “I got
the music in me”
– even if I can
only play it on an
guitar and singelectronic device. Uncle Bob Hurst playing
ing at his parents’ 60th wedding anniverMusic will always sary celebration in 1982; his sister, Betty
be an important
Hurst Turpin, is directly in front of him,
part of my history with Alice May Watts and Bob Hurst, Sr.
and my life. on right.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Second Great-grandmother Elizabeth Ramey Wellman, pictured here at two stages in her life, played the dulcimer from
an early age.
Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 44

Surname Index for The Journal Spring 2019
Names with * can be found in
clippings, pictures, ads, or documents.
*Abbott ................................................. 2
*Adkins ............................................... 29
*Aiken................................................. 29
Alburtis ............................................... 26
*Alexander .......................................... 38
Alley ................................................... 29
*Archibald .......................................... 30
Arrington........................................... 4, 5
Atterbury ............................................. 33
*Atterbury ........................................... 33
Baier .................................................... 26
Bair ..................................................... 17
*Baldwin ................................... 3, 30, 31
Ballard................................................. 29
Bally ...................................................... 7
*Barbare .............................................. 29
*Barbee ............................................... 32
Bauer ................................................... 26
*Baum ................................................. 30
Baumen ............................................... 26
Beadnall .............................................. 26
*Beadnall ............................................ 31
*Bear ................................................... 30
*Behymer ............................................ 30
*Bell .................................................... 30
*Ben Ezra............................................ 24
*Best ................................................... 31
*Black ........................................... 30, 31
*Blackwell .......................................... 29
*Bohrer ............................................... 31
*Bomer ............................................... 29
Bowman ................................................ 7
*Bressem............................................. 15
*Brewer............................................... 29
Brink ................................................... 26
Brissey ................................................ 29
*Brown ............................. 12, 18, 30, 39
Brown ................................................. 42
*Browning .......................................... 24
*Bryson ................................................. 3
*Bull ................................................... 18
Burger ................................................. 26
Bush ...................................................... 4
Bynum........................................... 10, 11
*Bynum......................................... 10, 11
Byron .................................................. 42
Bywater ............................................... 26
*Canfield............................................. 15
*Cant ................................................... 40
Carlisle ................................................ 29
*Carroll ......................................... 15, 39
*Caruso ................................................. 1
Cattrell ................................................ 26
Caudel ................................................. 41
*Center ................................................ 29
*Chiles ................................................ 29
*Churchill ........................................... 39
Clark ....................................... 17, 18, 19
*Clark ................................................. 18
*Clarke ................................................ 39
Coffey .......................................... TOC 2
*Cole ................................................... 33
*Coleman ............................................ 29

Como .................................................... 7
*Connell................................................ 1
*Connett................................................ 2
Cooke ............................................ 34, 35
Cowden ....................... inside front cover
*Cox.................................................... 14
*Crain ................................................. 10
Crosby ................................................... 7
Culbertson ........................................... 17
Dandurant ......... inside front cover, 6, 12
Daniels ................................................ 26
*Daniels .............................................. 39
Davis ................................................... 26
*Davis ................................................. 29
*DeLozier ............................................. 2
*Delvers ................................................ 1
*Denton ........................................ 30, 31
Deppen .......................................... 17, 33
*DeVall ......................................... 10, 11
DeVall ........................................... 10, 19
Didlo ................................. 20, 24, 26, 27
*Didlo ................................................. 26
*Doak.................................................. 31
*Dohrmann ......................................... 33
*Dougherty ......................................... 10
Dow .................................................... 24
Drammer ............................................... 4
Dyer .................................................... 37
Earls .................................................... 29
Eastin .................................................. 33
Edwards ................................................ 6
*Edwards ........................................ 6, 31
*Ehlers .......................................... 30, 31
*Eldridge ............................................ 40
*Ellis ................................................... 29
*Eshelman .......................................... 32
*Everman .............................................. 1
Farley ................................................ 7, 8
*Farmer ............................................... 33
Fenton ................................................. 35
*Ferguson ........................................... 29
*Ferry.................................................. 15
Files .................................................... 28
Fisher ............................................ 22, 24
*Fisher ................................................ 30
Fite ...................................................... 28
Flannery .............................................. 26
*Fleming ............................................. 39
Floren .................................................. 43
*Ford ..................................................... 1
*Frost .................................................. 19
Funk .................................................... 31
Furgeson ............................................... 5
Gachet .......................................... TOC 2
Garder .....................................................
............ 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
*Garder ......................................... 23, 25
*Garlichs ............................................. 31
*Garren ............................................... 29
*Gatwood............................................ 29
*Gillespie ............................................ 40
*Gilmore ....................................... 30, 31
Gish ....................................................... 4
*Given .................................................. 1
*Glascoe ............................................. 29
*Glassen................................................ 1

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

*Glenn .......................................... 25, 38
*Goetze ................................................. 1
*Gore .................................................. 36
*Gowan............................................... 29
Green .................................................... 4
*Griswold ........................................... 39
*Grogan .............................................. 29
Gross ....................................... 20, 21, 22
*Gross ................................................. 21
*Guyton .............................................. 29
*Haden .................................... 10, 30, 31
*Hall ......................................... 5, 29, 31
*Hamilton ........................................... 30
Hand ............................................ TOC 2
*Hardin ............................................... 15
*Harris ................................................ 14
Harris .................................................... 4
*Hartin ................................................ 29
*Hatcher ............................................. 38
*Haynes .......................................... 1, 29
*Heaton............................................... 29
*Hellman ............................................ 15
*Herman ....................................... 23, 38
Hill ................................................ 27, 31
*Hodgin .............................................. 31
*Hoffelmeyer ...................................... 23
*Hollowell .................................... 30, 31
Holub .................................................... 7
*Hopkins................................. 29, 30, 31
*Housh ................................................ 30
Howell .................................................. 4
*Howell .............................................. 40
*Howie ............................................... 29
Huber .................................................... 7
Hurst .............. TOC2, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44,
*Hyde ................................................. 29
James .................................................... 4
*James .................................................. 3
*Jenkins ................................................ 8
Jennings ........................................ 30, 31
*Jennings ...................................... 30, 31
*Jeschke .............................................. 31
*Johnson ................................... 31, 38, 40
Jones ............................................... 35, 42
*Kalouner ............................................. 25
*Keck.................................................... 31
Keller .................................................... 41
*Kelly ................................................... 30
*Kemp .................................................. 10
*Kendall ............................................... 19
Kibbey ............................................ 17, 19
*Kibby .................................................. 19
*Kieser.................................................. 30
*Kinnett ................................................ 29
Kinzey................................................... 4
Kirkpatrick .................. 10, 11, 12, 17, 33
*Kittelson ........................................... 33
Knapp ................................................... 9
Kosek .................................................. 20
*Krug ...................................... 16, 38, 39
*L’Amour .................................... TOC 2
*Lamb ............. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Lamb ................................................... 11
Lang ...................... inside front cover, 27

Vol. 39 No. 1

(Continued on page 46)

Spring 2019

Page 45

(Continued from page 45)

LaRande .............................................. 26
*Lineberger ......................................... 29
*List .................................................... 38
Loofbourrow ......................................... 4
*Loss ................................................... 10
*Low ................................................... 29
Lowe ................................................... 26
Lyons ............................................ 30, 31
MacDonald ................................... 17, 19
*Maes .................................................. 16
*Marteny ............................................. 31
Martin ................................................... 7
*Mason ............................................... 40
*Mastellar ........................................... 31
Matteson ............................................. 29
*Matteson ........................................... 29
*McCabe ............................................. 31
McCarthy .............................................. 6
*McDonald ......................................... 39
*McElfresh ......................................... 36
McGalliard .......................................... 34
*McGaughey....................................... 31
McGinness .......................................... 44
*McKeague ........................................... 3
*McLain .............................................. 31
*McNary ............................................. 38
McNutt ................................................ 24
*McNutt .............................................. 24
McQueen................................ TOC 2, 42
*McWilliams ...................................... 10
*Meadows ........................................... 29
*Means ................................................ 33
*Middaugh .......................................... 31
*Milbourn ........................................... 31
*Milbourne ......................................... 31
*Miller ............................................ 2, 32
Misteller .............................................. 26
*Moll................................................... 30
Montgomery ..... inside front cover, 6, 12
Moore .............................................. 4, 26
*Moret................................................. 39
*Morton .............................................. 31
*Moseley............................................. 29
Mueller .................................................. 9
*Mueller ................................................ 9
*Munda ............................................... 16
Muth ...................................................... 7
*Naberhaus ................................... 30. 31
*Naegle ............................................... 16
Neff ..................................................... 26
*Nelson ............................................... 31
*Newcom ............................................ 30
*Nichols .................................. 30, 31, 32
*Norwood ........................................... 40
*Olney................................................. 32
*Osteen ............................................... 29
Ozenberger .......................................... 22
*Pack................................................... 30
*Padberg ............................................. 15
Palermo ............................................... 44
Parker .................................................. 28
*Parker ................................................ 29
*Patee .................................................... 2
Patee .................................................. 2, 3
*Pepper ......................................... 30, 31
*Perry ............................................ 30, 31
Peterson......................................... 30, 31

Phelps.................................................... 4
Philbrick.............................................. 26
*Pickett ............................................... 10
*Piegler ............................................... 29
Plummer................................................ 3
*Poe .................................................... 30
*Potter ............................................... 2, 3
Potter ........... inside front cover, 2, 3, 4, 5
*Pratt ................................................... 30
Price ...................................................... 9
Prindle ......................... inside front cover
Pringle ................................................. 26
*Pryor ................................................. 39
*Rainey ............................................... 29
Ramey ................................................. 44
*Ream ................................................. 30
*Remelius ........................................... 30
*Rice ............................................... 2, 39
Rice ................................................. 4, 26
Riney ................................................... 26
*Risler ................................................... 8
*Rittman ............................................. 30
*Roach ................................................ 36
*Roberts .............................................. 25
Rochambeau ......................................... 7
Rondo.................................................. 42
*Rothermel ......................................... 24
*Rumery ............................................... 2
*Ruoff ................................................. 31
*Russell .............................................. 39
Sale ....................................................... 5
*Saunders...................................... 10, 11
*Schleper ............................................ 31
Schrank ................................................. 7
*Scott .................................................. 29
Seitz .................................................... 36
Selecman ............................................. 28
Sheldon ................................................. 4
*Shirley ................................................. 1
*Sigears .............................................. 31
*Simmons ........................................... 29
*Simpson ............................................ 31
*Sims .................................................... 1
*Skinner ................................................ 1
*Slater ................................................. 23
Smith ................................................... 26
*Smith ..................................... 29, 30, 31
Snook .................................................. 26
Snow ............................................. 17, 19
*Snow ................................................. 19
Snyder ................................................. 26
*Snyder ............................................... 29
Somers ................................................ 26
*Sousa ................................................. 39
Sousa ................................................... 41
*Southerlin.......................................... 29
*Spaeth ............................................... 39
Spawn ................................................. 44
Speer ................................................... 26
*Stafford ............................................. 30
Stanley ................................................ 26
*Starnes ................................................ 2
*Steele ................................................ 36
*Stephens .............................................. 1
*Stevens .............................................. 38
*Stevenson .......................................... 24
Stewart .............................................. 4, 5
*Stewart .......................................... 5, 29

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

*Stigall ................................................ 10
*Stoneburner................................. 30, 31
*Stouffer ............................................. 31
Stover .................................................... 4
*Strickland .......................................... 29
Stuart...................................... TOC 2, 41
*Sullivan ............................................. 23
*Sutton ................................................ 29
*Swingle ............................................. 30
*Tankersley ........................................ 29
*Taylor ................................... 29, 30, 40
*Teegarden ......................................... 14
*Tetley ................................................ 33
*Thedinger .................................... 30, 31
*Thompson ......................................... 29
Thompson ............................. 4, 5, 30, 31
*Thorp ................................................ 33
Todd .................................................... 33
Townsend ............................................. 6
Troncin ........................................ TOC 2
Truehart ................................................ 5
*Tunison ............................................. 14
Turpin .....................................................
........... TOC 2, 34, 36, 37, 41, 42, 43, 44
*Tyler ................................................. 31
*Vale................................................... 10
Vale....................................................... 7
*Vallee .................................................. 1
*Van Fossen ....................................... 39
*Vancortlant ....................................... 18
*VeHorn ............................................. 29
*Verne .................................................. 6
Viano .................................................... 6
Vosteen ......................................... 20, 24
Wagner ............................................... 29
*Wagner ............................................. 29
Walker .................................................. 2
*Walker .............................................. 40
*Ward ................................................. 10
Ward ................................................. 7, 8
*Washburn .......................................... 32
Washington ......................................... 35
*Watts ..................................... 34, 35, 36
Watts ..................... 34, 35, 36, 37, 42, 44
*Weigel............................................... 15
Welch .................................................. 44
*Wellman ........................................... 44
Wellman .......................... TOC 2, 41, 44
*Wells ................................................. 31
*West ............................................ 30, 31
*Whiteman ........................................... 1
*Whitlow ............................................ 31
*Whitmore .......................................... 15
*Wigginton ........................................... 1
*Wilbanks ........................................... 29
Willman .............................................. 23
Wilson................................................. 34
*Wilson................................................. 9
*Winslow ............................................ 39
*Wise .................................................... 8
*Wolfe .................................................. 5
*Wray ........................................... 25, 33
Yetter .................................................... 5
Young ................................................... 5
*Young ........................................... 5, 35

Vol. 39 No. 1


Spring 2019

Page 46

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 47

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The Journal

Vol. 39 No. 1

Spring 2019

Page 48

